

## **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE** GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

October 13, 2023

puc.filingcenter@puc.oregon.gov ATTN: Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-1166

## Re: Docket UM 2255 – Idaho Power Company, Application for Approval of 2026 All-Source Request for Proposals to Meet 2026 Capacity Resource Need

To Interested Parties:

Staff of the Public Utility Commission (Staff) previously filed a schedule for this docket on February 24, 2023 that included dates for review of a request for Idaho Power Company's (Idaho Power or Company) Request for Final Short List (FSL) Acknowledgment. Those dates were contingent on approval of the Request for Proposals by the Commission and a filing by the Company requesting acknowledgment on September 25, 2023. Idaho Power did not file a request on that date, but has indicated it intends to file a Request for FSL Acknowledgment on December 4, 2023.

With this filing, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff) provides the following updated procedural schedule to provide for comments and review of a Request for FSL Acknowledgment, with the dates to be added to the docket:

Schedule	
EVENT	DATE
Idaho Power shares initial final short list with IE and Staff	October 17, 2023
Idaho Power shares sensitivities analysis and workpapers supporting final short list with IE and Staff	October 31, 2023
IE provides closing report to Idaho Power and Staff	December 1, 2023
Idaho Power may file request for acknowledgement of final short list with IE closing report	December 4, 2023
Begin 10 Day Response Time for Information Requests	December 4, 2023
Staff and Interested Party Comments	December 20, 2023
Idaho Power Reply Comments	January 4, 2024
Commission Workshop (if necessary)	January 11 or 17, 2024
Staff Report	February 1, 2024

Schedule

Idaho Power and Interested Party Comments on Staff Report	February 8, 2024
Commission public meeting for Acknowledgment Decision	February 20, 2024

Thank you for assistance.

Sincerely,

/s/ Johanna M. Riemenschneider

Johanna M. Riemenschneider Sr. Assistant Attorney General Business Activities Section

JLM/pjr